

Case No. 1D19-3653

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Appellant,

v.

**MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY and
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,**

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ON APPEAL OF A PARTIAL FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 2019-CA-1051

CLARK N. GATES (FBN 118211)
Assistant General Counsel
WILLIAM E. FOSTER (FBN 95573)
Assistant General Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
605 Suwannee Street, MS 58
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0458
850-414-5265
clark.gates@dot.state.fl.us
william.foster@dot.state.fl.us

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)
JASON GONZALEZ (FBN 146854)
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850-241-1717
DNordby@shutts.com
JasonGonzalez@shutts.com

Counsel for Florida Department of Transportation

RECEIVED, 07/27/2020 06:40:29 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE MDX’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT.....	10
A. The Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority lacks standing and capacity to assert its constitutional claims	10
B. The Florida Department of Transportation is an improper defendant and the trial court failed to require joinder of the proper and indispensable party defendant: the Greater Miami Expressway Agency	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MDX	21
A. The trial court improperly granted summary judgment because MDX did not refute the factual basis of the Department’s affirmative defenses	21
B. The trial court improperly granted summary judgment because the 2019 Amendment does not violate the Florida Constitution	23
i. The 2019 Amendment applies to an agency of the state	23
ii. The powers of MDX and the composition of its governing board were always controlled by the Florida Expressway Authority Act, a general law	25
iii. The composition and powers of MDX’s governing board were preempted to the State under the Florida Expressway Authority Act.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
iv. The 2019 Amendment to the Florida Expressway Authority Act does not infringe on the home rule charter of Miami-Dade County	28
1. Under Article VIII, Section 6(e), the 2019 Amendment supersedes any Miami-Dade County Ordinance that is in conflict.....	29
2. The 2019 Amendment impacts counties other than Miami-Dade County	30
3. The repeal of Part I of the Florida Expressway Authority Act affected all counties.....	31
4. The authority of GMX extends beyond Miami-Dade County	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apthorp v. Detzner</i> , 162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	17
<i>State ex rel. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalizers</i> , 94 So. 681 (Fla. 1922)	11, 12
<i>Atwater v. City of Weston</i> , 64 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	16
<i>Estate of Bain v. Bibolini</i> , 711 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	22
<i>Bowman v. Barker</i> , 172 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	9, 10
<i>City of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc.</i> , 281 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1973)	24
<i>City of Pensacola v. King</i> , 47 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1950)	10
<i>Crossings at Fleming Island Cmty. Dev. Dist. v. Echeverri</i> , 991 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2008)	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Markham</i> , 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	12
<i>Electronic Transaction Consultants Corporation v. Miami-Dade Expressway Authority</i> , Case No 12-46272-CA-44 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct.)	13
<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 790 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	10
<i>Fla. Dep't of Rev. v. Cummings</i> , 930 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2006)	19, 20

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Expressway Auth.</i> , 2020 WL 3456675 (Fla. 1st DCA June 25, 2020).....	7
<i>Greene v. Lifestyle Builders of Orlando, Inc.</i> , 985 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	22
<i>Heisler v. Fla. Mortg. Title & Bonding Co.</i> , 142 So. 242 (Fla. 1932)	20
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Piccolo</i> , 453 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1984)	19
<i>Launders v. Milton</i> , 370 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1979)	9
<i>Lehew v. Larsen</i> , 124 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	22
<i>Llano Fin. Grp., LLC v. Yespy</i> , 228 So. 3d 108 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	15
<i>Marcus v. State Senate</i> , 115 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	16, 17
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. Expressway Auth. v. Elec. Transaction Consultants Corp.</i> , 45 Fla. L. Weekly D44 (Fla. 3d DCA Jan. 2, 2020).....	14
<i>Orange Lake Country Club, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 645 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	22
<i>Rhea v. Dist. Bd. of Trs. of Santa Fe College</i> , 109 So. 3d 851 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	17
<i>Robinson v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 89 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	15
<i>S & J Transp., Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 176 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1965)	32, 33
<i>Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections v. Browning</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	27

<i>School Board of Collier County v. Florida Department of Education,</i> 279 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	12
<i>School District of Escambia County v. Santa Rosa Dunes Owners</i> <i>Association,</i> 274 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019), <i>rev. denied</i> , 2020 WL 154086 (Fla. Apr. 1, 2020)	11, 12
<i>Scott v. Francati,</i> 214 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	16, 18
<i>Scott v. Williams,</i> 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	23
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours v. Lee,</i> 194 So. 305 (Fla. 1940)	23
<i>Tropical Trailer Leasing, LLC, v. Miami-Dade Expressway Authority,</i> Case No 1:14-cv-24401-UU (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Kirkman,</i> 27 So. 2d 610 (1946).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Hayward,</i> 2 Fla. 27 (Fla. 1848).....	19
Statutes	
Ch. 348, Part I, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 125.011, Fla. Stat.	26
§ 348.0003, Fla. Stat.	12, 25, 26
§ 348.0004, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 348.0306, Fla. Stat.	30
§ 348.0312, Fla. Stat.	30
Other Authorities	
Ch. 94-237, Laws of Fla.	26

Ch. 2014-183, Laws of Fla.26

Ch. 2016-122, Laws of Fla.26

Ch. 2019-169, Laws of Fla.*passim*

Fla. Const. art. VIII, § 6(e).....6, 29, 30

Fla. Const. art. VIII, § 11 (1885)*passim*

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)9

Miami-Dade County Ordinance 94-21514, 24

Miami-Dade County Ordinance Article XVIII, Section 2-12813
